

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

07-CV-945-L

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION; ACCOMPANYING
BRIEF; CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND. 1

 1. Owner Selection of Tenants. 2

 2. Fair Market Rents. 3

 3. Fair Market Rents in the Dallas Area. 4

 4. Plaintiff’s Complaint. 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 8

 A. Justiciability of Plaintiff’s Claims Against HUD. 8

 1. Article III Standing. 8

 2. Mootness. 8

 B. Standard of Review under the Administrative Procedure Act. 9

ARGUMENT. 10

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST HUD ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE. 10

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Enjoin Past Injuries, Assert General Grievances,
 Pursue Claims of Third Parties, or Assert Speculative Claims. 10

 1. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Obtain Injunctive Relief for Past Injuries. 10

 2. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Generalized Grievances. 10

 3. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring Claims on Behalf on Its Clients. 11

 4. Plaintiff’s Proposed Remedies Will Not Redress Its Injuries. 12

 B. Plaintiff’s Challenges to HUD’s Past Fair Market Rents Are Moot. 15

II. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS BECAUSE
THE APA PROVIDES NO WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY HERE. 16

 A. HUD’s Determination of the Dallas Market Area Is Committed to Agency
 Discretion and is Unreviewable by this Court. 16

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims Against HUD Because
 Plaintiff Has Another Remedy in a Court. 20

 C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Section 3608(e)(5) Claims Because
 HUD Has Neither Failed to Act Nor Wrongfully Withheld Action 23

CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984). 14

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997). 8

*Association for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation
Center Board of Trustees*, 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).. 8

Brazos Electric Power Co-operative v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
205 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2000). 9

Bullard v. Webster, 623 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir.1980).. 17, 19

Burton v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission,
23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994).. 14, 15

Christopher Village, Ltd. Partnership v. Retsinas, 190 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1999). 16, 17, 19

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971).. 17

City of Abilene v. Environmental Protection Agency, 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003). 9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).. 10

Cole v. General Motors Corp., 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).. 8

Cramer v. Skinner, 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991). 12

Ellison v. Connor, 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).. 17, 18, 19

Godwin v. Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
356 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2004).. 21, 22

Haile v. Town of Addison, 264 F. Supp. 2d 464 (N.D. Tex. 2003). 15

Hainze v. Richards, 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).. 15

Harris v. City of Houston, 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).. 16

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).. 9, 16, 25

Hercules Inc. v. United States, 516 U.S. 417 (1996).. 9

Hill v. Group Three Housing Development Corp., 799 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1986). 13

James v. City of Dallas, 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001). 10, 11, 12

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004). 11

Lane v. Peña, 518 U.S. 187 (1996). 9

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982). 12

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993). 17, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 8, 9, 11, 12

Marinoff v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
892 F. Supp. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), *affirmed*, 78 F.3d 64 (2d Cir.1996). 21, 22

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989). 9

Martinez v. United States,
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 21, 22

NAACP v. Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987). 24

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004). *passim*

Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards,
128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997). 8

Plumley v. Landmark Chevrolet, Inc., 122 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1997). 12

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991). 11

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975).. . . . 8, 11, 13

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp, 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991). 22

*Resident Council of Allen Parkway Village v. United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development*, 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993). 25

Richland Park Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Pierce, 671 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1982). 15

Rothe Development Corp. v. United States Department of Defense, 194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999). 9

Sable Communications of California., Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987). 21, 22

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974). 11

Seafarers International Union of North America v. National Marine Services, Inc.,
820 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1987). 8

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976). 8, 12, 15, 16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).. . . . 8, 12

Suntex Dairy v. Block, 666 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1982). 17, 18, 19, 25

Thompson v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005). 24

Town of Sanford v. United States, 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998). 21, 22

Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992). 20

Turner v. Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006). 9, 21, 22

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941). 9

Veldheon v. United States Coast Guard, 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994). 9

Walker v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
No. 85-1210 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 1987). 4

Warner v. Cox, 487 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1974). 9, 20

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 12

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988). 17

Williams v. Hanover Housing Authority, 871 F. Supp. 527 (D. Mass. 1994). 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*. *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a). 20

42 U.S.C. § 1437f. *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3608(e). 1, 23, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a). 21

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c). 24

Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 545, 112 Stat. 2461, 2596. 2

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 888. 3, 4, 19

24 C.F.R. § 982.307. 2, 14

24 C.F.R. § 982.503. *passim*

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

70 Fed. Reg. 50138 (Aug. 25, 2005). 6

70 Fed. Reg. 57654 (Oct. 3, 2005). 6
70 Fed. Reg. 9778 (Feb. 28, 2005). 5
70 Fed. Reg. 32402 (June 2, 2005). 5
71 Fed. Reg. 7382 (Feb. 14, 2006). 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1945). 17
